

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-9363 (AJN)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN REPLY SUPPORTING
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

A. Plaintiff Has Conceded the Propriety of Defendant’s Redactions 1

B. CRT Conducted Searches Reasonably Calculated to Locate Responsive Records 2

 1. CRT Conducted Searches for Each Part of Plaintiff’s Request, and Reasonably
 Concluded that Additional Records Responsive to Subparts (1), (3), (4), and (5)
 Were Not Likely to Exist. 4

 2. CRT Selected Search Terms Reasonably Expected to Locate All Responsive
 Documents, and Plaintiff’s Desired Search Terms Are Overbroad. 6

 3. Plaintiff’s Speculative Belief That Additional Records Must Exist Does Not
 Make CRT’s Search Inadequate. 9

C. The Court Should Disregard Plaintiff’s Local Civil Rule 56.1 Statement 14

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adamowicz v. IRS,
402 Fed.Appx. 648 (2nd Cir. 2010)..... 9

Am. Fed. of Gov’t Emps., Local 812 v. Broadcasting Bd. Of Govs.,
711 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2010) 10

Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA,
Civ. No. 07-5435, 2008 WL 2519908 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2008) 6

AT&T Corp. v. Syniverse Techs., Inc.,
No. 12 Civ. 1812(NRB), 2014 WL 4412392 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2014) 1

Bigwood v. United States Dep’t of Def.,
132 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2015) 7

Brennan Ctr. for Justice at New York Univ. Sch. of Law v. DOJ,
377 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 7

Carney v. DOJ,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 2

City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG,
752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 1

Cunningham v. DOJ,
40 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2014),
aff’d, No. 14-5112, 2014 WL 5838164 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 21, 2014)..... 6

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. NSA,
220 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 2

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 9, 14

Henry v. DOJ,
No. 13 Civ. 5924 (DMR), 2015 WL 5138265 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2015)..... 9

Hodge v. FBI,
703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 2

Immigrant Def. Project v. ICE,
 208 F. Supp. 3d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 7, 9, 13

In re UBS AG Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07 Civ. 11225(RJS), 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012)..... 1

Liberation Newspaper v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 137 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 7

McKinley v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,
 849 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 14

Meeropol v. Meese,
 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 2

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 14

Oglesby v. Dep’t of the Army,
 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 4

Physicians for Human Rights v. DOD,
 675 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 13

Reyes v. EPA,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 6

Schrecker v. DOJ,
 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 14

W. Bulk Carriers KS v. Centauri Shipping Ltd.,
 No. 11 Civ. 5952(RJS), 2013 WL 1385212 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2013) 1

W. Ctr. For Journalism v. IRS,
 116 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000),
aff’d, 22 F. App’x 14 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 6

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 4

Wilbur v. CIA,
 355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1, 4
